
UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE (USPTO)

OFFICE ACTION (OFFICIAL LETTER) ABOUT APPLICANT’S TRADEMARK APPLICATION

 
    U.S. APPLICATION SERIAL NO. 79107898
 
    MARK: IVAC
 

 
        

*79107898*
    CORRESPONDENT ADDRESS:
          KATHRYN E GARIPAY
          OLSON & CEPURITIS LTD
          20 NORTH WACKER DRIVE 36TH FLOOR
          CHICAGO, IL 60606
          

 
 
 
GENERAL TRADEMARK INFORMATION:
http://www.uspto.gov/trademarks/index.jsp  
 
 

 
    APPLICANT: Ribological GmbH
 

 
 

    CORRESPONDENT’S REFERENCE/DOCKET NO :  
          N/A     
    CORRESPONDENT E-MAIL ADDRESS: 
          

 

 

REQUEST FOR RECONSIDERATION DENIED
 
ISSUE/MAILING DATE:
INTERNATIONAL REGISTRATION NO. 1103583
 
The trademark examining attorney has carefully reviewed applicant’s request for reconsideration and is
denying the request for the reasons stated below.  See 37 C.F.R. §2.64(b); TMEP §§715.03(a)(2)(B),
(a)(2)(E), 715.04(a).  The requirement(s) and/or refusal(s) made final in the Office action dated October
30, 2013, are maintained and continue to be FINAL.  See TMEP §§715.03(a)(2)(B), (a)(2)(E), 715.04(a).
 
In the present case, the applicant’s request has not resolved all the outstanding issue(s), nor does it raise a
new issue or provide any new or compelling evidence with regard to the outstanding issue(s) in the final
Office action.  In addition, applicant’s analysis and arguments are not persuasive nor do they shed new
light on the issues.  Accordingly, the request is denied.
 
With its response, the applicant argued that the applied-for and registered mark are not similar and
submitted a dictionary definition.  This evidence is cumulative of the evidence already in the record.  The
applicant argues that because its mark ends in C and the registered mark ends in X that they do not sound
the same.  Words that end with a C can sound similar to those that end with an X and vice versa.  Slight
differences in the sound of similar marks will not avoid a likelihood of confusion.  In re Energy
Telecomm. & Elec. Ass’n , 222 USPQ 350, 351 (TTAB 1983); see In re Viterra Inc., 671 F.3d 1358, 1367,
101 USPQ2d 1905, 1912 (Fed. Cir. 2012).  The marks are highly similar in sound, appearance,
connotation and commercial impression.  Attached hereto is additional evidence showing third-parties
using the letters -AX to end words instead of C/K, C/KS or CKS.
 

http://www.uspto.gov/trademarks/index.jsp


In its request for reconsideration, the applicant states that the Examining Attorney said that the plural of
the applied-for mark is IVAX.  That is not accurate.  The Examining Attorney did not state that the plural
form of the applied-for mark is IVAX.
 
In the Office action mailed February 7, 2012, the Examining Attorney wrote that “The registrant’s marks
are the phonetic equivalent of the plural form of the applicant’s mark.”  Here, the plural of the
applicant’s mark is presumably IVACS.  The applicant appears to agree to this determination on page 2 of
the request for reconsideration.  Thus, the plural of the applied-for mark, which is IVACS, is the phonetic
equivalent of the registered marks, IVAX. 
 
Plural and singular terms are essentially the same mark in a likelihood of confusion analysis.  See Wilson
v. Delaunay, 245 F.2d 877, 878, 114 USPQ 339, 341 (C.C.P.A. 1957) (finding no material difference
between the singular and plural forms of ZOMBIE such that the marks were considered the same mark);
In re Pix of Am., Inc., 225 USPQ 691, 692 (TTAB 1985) (noting that the pluralization of NEWPORT is
“almost totally insignificant” in terms of likelihood of confusion among purchasers); In re Sarjanian, 136
USPQ 307, 308 (TTAB 1962) (finding no material difference between the singular and plural forms of
RED DEVIL). 
 
The applicant’s arguments regarding likelihood of confusion were considered again but found
unpersuasive.  Thus, the final refusal under Trademark Act Section 2(d), 15 U.S.C. §1052(d), with respect
to U.S. Registration Nos. 2834931 and 2884993, is maintained.  37 C.F.R. §2.64(a).
 
The filing of a request for reconsideration does not extend the time for filing a proper response to a final
Office action or an appeal with the Trademark Trial and Appeal Board (Board), which runs from the date
the final Office action was issued/mailed.  See 37 C.F.R. §2.64(b); TMEP §715.03, (a)(2)(B), (a)(2)(E),
(c). 
 
If time remains in the six-month response period to the final Office action, applicant has the remainder of
the response period to comply with and/or overcome any outstanding final requirement(s) and/or refusal(s)
and/or to file an appeal with the Board.  TMEP §715.03(a)(2)(B), (c).  However, if applicant has already
filed a timely notice of appeal with the Board, the Board will be notified to resume the appeal when the
time for responding to the final Office action has expired.  See TMEP §715.04(a).
 
 

/LeighLowry/
Leigh A. Lowry
Trademark Examining Attorney
leigh.lowry@uspto.gov (informal only)
Law Office 115
(571) 272-9725
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